

Durham County

200 E. Main Street Durham, NC 27701 (919) 560-0025

Legislation Text

File #: 24-0376, Version: 1

Item:

Approval of Contract with Zoll Medical Corporation in the Amount of \$69,207.00 to provide X-Series Precision Service Plan for Emergency Medical Services (EMS) cardiac monitors

Date of BOCC Meeting: July 8, 2024

Request for Board Action:

The BOCC is requested to authorize the County Manager to execute a contract with Zoll Medical Corporation to execute a contract with Zoll Medical Corporation in the amount of \$69,207.00 to provide X Series Precision service plan for Emergency Medical Services (EMS) Zoll X Series cardiac monitors. Current capital improvement funds will be used to cover the cost of the contract.

Durham County OES-Emergency Medical Services purchased Zoll X Series cardiac monitors and placed into service in 2021. At that time no warranties, maintenance, or repair contracts were purchased. As these units continue to age, they are requiring regular maintenance and repair. During a cardiac monitor failure or breakdown of a unit they are out of service until repair. X Series Precision Service Plan will cover all preventative maintenance, parts and labor on normal wear and tear, shipping and use of service loaners during repairs. This will reduce the out of service time for contract and/or purchase order processing times.

<u>Alignment with Strategic Plan:</u> County's Strategic Goal 3: Safe and Secure Community and Goal 5: Accountable, Efficient, and Visionary Government.

Resource Persons: Marc Ferguson, OES Business Operations Supervisor

County Manager's Recommendation: The County Manager recommends that the BOCC authorize the County Manager to execute a contract with Zoll Medical Corporation in the amount of \$69,207.00 for the contract of OES-Emergency Medical Services X Series Protection Service Plan for all Zoll X Series cardiac monitors.

County Manager:	